

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Case No. 20150319
Cass County District Court No. 09-2014-CV-03427

Constellation Development, LLC,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Western Trust Company, Gary G.
Hoffman, Trustee, and Dabbert Custom
Homes, LLC,

Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

**Appeal from Memorandum Opinion and Order dated July 9, 2015 and
Judgment entered on September 22, 2015, in the District Court,
County of Cass, State of North Dakota,
The Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding**

Michael L. Gust (ND ID 06468)
Joshua M. Feneis (ND ID 08169)
ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON
4132 30th Avenue SW, Suite 100
P.O. Box 10247
Fargo, ND 58106-0247
(701) 235-3300
mgust@andersonbottrell.com
jfeneis@andersonbottrell.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ¶6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶10

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶21

 A. Standard of Review ¶21

 B. The District Court Erred in Granting Western Trust's
 Motion for Partial Summary Judgment..... ¶23

 1. The District Court Erred in Determining the 2013 Purchase
 Agreement was Unambiguous in Western Trust's Favor..... ¶24

 2. The District Court Erred in Making a Finding of Fact that
 Western Trust "Decided" to Sell the Property ¶35

 3. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Oral
 Extension Between Western Trust and Constellation
 Concerning the 2014 Purchase Agreement..... ¶42

 C. The District Court Erred in Granting Dabbert's Partial Motion
 for Summary Judgment ¶45

CONCLUSION..... ¶47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Advanced Recyc. Sys., LLC v. Se. Props. Ltd. P'ship,</u> 787 N.W.2d 778 (S.D. 2010).....	¶25
<u>Berry-Iverson Co. of North Dakota, Inc. v. Johnson,</u> 242 N.W.2d 126 (N.D. 1976).....	¶25
<u>Creque v. Texaco Antilles Ltd.,</u> 409 F.3d 150 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	¶27
<u>Dalan v. Paracelsus Healthcare Corp. of North Dakota, Inc.,</u> 2002 ND 46, 640 N.W.2d 726.....	¶43
<u>Dyrdal v. Golden Nuggets, Inc.,</u> 672 N.W.2d 578 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	¶27
<u>Gleason v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc.,</u> 243 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	¶27
<u>Golden v. SM Energy Co.,</u> 2013 ND 17, 826 N.W.2d 610.....	¶22
<u>Hillerson v. Bismarck Public Schools,</u> 2013 ND 193, 840 N.W.2d 65.....	¶22
<u>Hilton v. N.D. Educ. Ass'n.,</u> 2002 ND 209, 655 N.W.2d 60.....	¶45
<u>Hunt v. Banner Health Sys.,</u> 2006 ND 174, 720 N.W.2d 49).....	¶22
<u>In re Grengs,</u> 2015 ND 152, 864 N.W.2d 424.....	¶25, 33
<u>Kondrad ex rel. McPhail v. Bismarck Park Dist.,</u> 2003 ND 4, 655 N.W.2d 411.....	¶22
<u>Landa v. Century 21 Simmons & Co., Inc.,</u> 377 S.E.2d 416 (Va. 1989).....	¶24
<u>Miller v. Walsh County Water Resource Dist.,</u> 2012 ND 152, 819 N.W.2d 526.....	¶43
<u>Missouri Breaks, LLC v. Burns,</u> 2010 ND 221, 791 N.W.2d 33.....	¶21, 31
<u>Moen v. Meidinger,</u> 547 N.W.2d 544 (N.D.1996).....	¶22, 31
<u>Northern Plains Alliance, L.L.C. v. Mitzel,</u> 2003 ND 91, 663 N.W.2d 169.....	¶26
<u>Park-Lake Car Wash, Inc. v. Springer,</u> 352 N.W.2d 409 (Minn.1984).....	¶27
<u>Robinson v. Gwinnett County,</u> 722 S.E.2d 59 (Ga. 2012).....	¶24, 25
<u>Triton Commercial Properties, Ltd. v. Norwest Bank Texas, N.A.,</u> 1 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. App. 1999).....	¶42

Other Authorities

11 S. Williston, Williston on Contracts § 1441A (3d ed. 1968).....	¶24
3 Eric Mills Holmes, Corbin on Contracts § 11.3 (rev. ed.1996)	¶26, 27
77 Am. Jur. 2d Vendor and Purchaser § 27 (2015)	¶25
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	¶29
